



November 17, 2017

CUSTOMS MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 199 - 2017

To:

All Deputy Commissioners

All Directors and Division Chiefs

All District/Port Collectors
And Others Concerned

Subject: Executive Director of the Minimum Access Volume (MAV)
Secretariat/Department of Agriculture (DA)

Attached is the letter of Assistant Secretary Waldo R. Carpio, MAV Secretariat Administrator endorsing their Special Order No. 1088 designating Atty. Abraham P. Guiao and Dr. Jocelyn A. Salvador as Executive Director and Alternate Executive Director of the MAV Secretariat, respectively.

Also, attached is the specimen signature of Atty. Guiao, who will be the signatory of the MAV Import Certificate replacing Atty. Roland A. Tulay effective immediately.

For your information and guidance.

For record purposes, please confirm the dissemination of this circular throughout your offices within fifteen (15) days from receipt hereof.

ISIDRO S LAPEÑA, PhD, CSEE

Commissioner

NOV 2 0 2017



## cmc 199-2017 P.2



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT
MAV MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Elliptical Road, Diliman, Quezon City

Anternal Admus Group
Received by: View 7
Date: 17-05-13
Time: //20

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

NOV 0 7 2017
NOV 0 7 201

27 October 2017

**Commissioner ISIDRO LAPEÑA**Bureau of Customs

Port Area Manila

## Dear Commissioner Lapeña,

This is to provide you a copy of the Department of Agriculture Special Order No. 1088 series of 2017 dated 20 September 2017 designating **Atty. Abraham P. Guiao** and **Dr. Jocelyn A. Salvador** as Executive Director and Alternate Executive Director of the Minimum Access Volume Secretariat (MAV), respectively.

Also attached herewith is the specimen signature of Atty. Abraham P. Guiao who will be the signatory of the MAV Import Certificate replacing Atty. Roland A. Tulay effective immediately.

For your information and ready reference.

WALDO R. CARPÍO

Assistant Secretary for Operations and, MAV Administrator

REM C



## cmc 199 - 2017 P.3

**SPECIMEN SIGNATURE** 

Atty. Abraham P. Guiao

Atty. Abraham P. Guiao

Atty. Abraham P. Guiao